

**SUPREME COURT, STATE OF  
COLORADO**

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: December 8, 2016 2:24 PM  
FILING ID: 94C17AB2B5170  
CASE NUMBER: 2016SC388

**OPINION BY THE COLORADO COURT  
OF APPEALS**

Judges Márquez and Fox; Judge Vogt,  
concurring in part and dissenting in part.  
Case No. 14CA2494

Appeal from Adams County District Court  
The Honorable Mark D. Warner, Judge  
Case No. 13CV32771

**Petitioner:**

MARIA LOPEZ, individually and as mother  
and next friend to N.M. a minor child,

v.

**Respondent:**

ALEXANDER S. TRUJILLO.

Attorneys for Petitioners  
James H. Chalats, # 8037  
Russell R. Hatten, # 30399  
CHALAT HATTEN & BANKER, PC  
1600 Broadway, Suite 1920  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: 303.861.1042  
Fax: 303.861.0506  
Email: [jchalat@chalatlaw.com](mailto:jchalat@chalatlaw.com)  
[rhatten@chalatlaw.com](mailto:rhatten@chalatlaw.com)

*Attorneys for the Petitioners*

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case Number: 2016SC388

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    A. Nature of the Case .....1

    B. Relevant Facts and Procedural History .....3

    C. Judgment and Ruling Under Review .....8

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

IV. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. The court below erred in its finding that Trujillo owed no duty to N.M. The heart of the error lay in the misapplication of the foreseeability of harm test which governs Colorado’s law of duty. The court below also erred in its analysis of the social utility and cost-benefit factors in the *Taco Bell* duty analysis. ....12

        1. Standard of Review .....12

        2. Preservation of the Issue .....13

        3. Analysis .....14

            a. To establish a duty, the plaintiff need only show, from the evidentiary facts alleged, that harm was foreseeable. It is not necessary to show that the entire chain of events would be foreseeable to the defendant. ....14

            b. Colorado employs a five-part standard for determining whether a duty exists. Foreseeability is the major factor, but the court must also consider four other social-utility elements in its analysis. The court misapplied the foreseeability analysis, and it also erred in finding the other elements favored the defendant. ....21

B.	The Evidentiary Allegations of the Amended Complaint and all Reasonable Inferences therefrom must be taken in <i>favor</i> of the plaintiffs.....	26
1.	Standard of Review .....	26
2.	Preservation.....	28
3.	Analysis.....	29
C.	CJI-Civ. 13:1 properly sets out the elements of liability in a claim against owners of vicious and dangerous dogs for injuries caused by their dogs’ behavior.....	32
1.	Standard of Review .....	32
2.	Preservation.....	33
3.	Analysis.....	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39
	APPENDIX .....	40
Exhibit 1.	<i>Lopez v. Trujillo</i> , 2016 COA 53 ---P.3d---, 2016 WL1385610 (April 7, 2016) .....	40
Exhibit 2.	First Amended Complaint, <i>N.M. v. FMH et al</i> , Adams County District court, Case Number: 2016CV32771 (April 23, 2014) .	40
Exhibit 3.	CJI-Civ.4 <sup>th</sup> , 13:1 Domestic Animals—Dangerous or Vicious Tendencies—Elements of Liability (Westlaw, April 2016 Update) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009)	7, 10, 27, 29
<i>Barger v. Jimerson</i> , 276 P.2d 744 (Colo. 1954)	2, 34, 35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	7, 10, 27, 29
<i>Bly v. Story</i> , 241 P.3d 529 (Colo. 2010)	12
<i>Brandeis v. Felcher</i> , 211 So. 2d 606 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1968)	17
<i>Chambliss v. Gorelik</i> , 191 N.W.2d 34 (Wis. 1971)	18
<i>Colorado Dog Fanciers, Inc. v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver By &amp; Through City Council</i> , 820 P.2d 644 (Colo. 1991)	24
<i>Colorado Ethics Watch v. Senate Majority Fund, LLC</i> , 2012 CO 12	12
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957)	27
<i>Darby v. Clare Food &amp; Relish Co.</i> , 170 A. 387 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1934)	34
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083 (Colo. 2011)	26
<i>Farrior v. Payton</i> , 57 Hawaii 620, 562 P.2d 779 (1977)	18, 37
<i>Fishman v. Kotts</i> , 179 P.3d 232 (Colo. App. 2007)	11, 33, 36, 37
<i>Groh v. Westin Operator LLC</i> , 2013 COA 39, 352 P.3d 472 (2013)	17
<i>HealthONE v. Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez</i> , 50 P.3d 879 (Colo. 2002)	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Hemann Mgmt. Servs. v. Mediacell, Inc.</i> , 176 P.3d 856 (Colo. App. 2007)	13
<i>Henkel v. Jordan</i> , 644 P.2d 1348, (Kan.App., 1982)	19
<i>Herness v. Goodrich</i> , 483 P.2d 412 (Colo. App. 1971)	4
<i>Hewitt v. Rice</i> , 119 P.3d 541 (Colo. App. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 P.3d 408 (Colo. 2007)	29
<i>Hornbein v. Blanchard</i> , 35 P. 187 (Colo. Ct. App. 1893)	33
<i>Kreft v. Adolf Coors Company</i> , 170 P.3d 854 (Colo. App. 2007)	33
<i>Krueger v. Ary</i> , 205 P.3d 1150 (Colo. 2009)	37
<i>Laverone v. Mangianti</i> , 41 Cal. 138 (1871)	11
<i>Legro v. Robinson</i> , 2012 COA 182	33
<i>Lopez v. Trujillo</i> , 2016 COA 53, 2016 WL 1385610 (April 7, 2016)	passim
<i>Lucas v. District Court</i> , 140 Colo. 510, 517, 345 P.2d 1064 (1959)	26
<i>Machacado v. City of New York</i> , 80 Misc.2d 889, 365 N.Y.S.2d 974 (N.Y.Sup.Ct.1975)	19, 20, 37
<i>Marchand v. York</i> , 624 So. 2d 440 (La. Ct. App. 1993)	18
<i>McCrackin v. McKinney</i> , 183 S.E. 831 (Ga.App., 1936)	18
<i>McSpadden v. Minick</i> , 413 P.2d 463 (Colo. 1966)	4

<i>Melsheimer v. Sullivan</i> , 27 P. 17 (Colo. Ct. App. 1891) .....	11, 23
<i>Metro. Gas Repair Serv., Inc. v. Kulik</i> , 621 P.2d 313 (Colo. 1980).....	14
<i>Moore v. Myers</i> , 868 A.2d 954 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2005) .....	18
<i>Nava v. McMillan</i> , 176 Cal. Rptr. 473 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981).....	30
<i>Neulist v. Victor</i> , 209 N.E.2d 494 (Ohio Ct. App. 1965).....	18
<i>Paris ex rel. Paris v. Dance</i> , 194 P.3d 404 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	33
<i>Pence v. Chaudet</i> , 428 P.2d 705 (Colo. 1967).....	4
<i>Peyronnin v. Riley</i> , 132 So. 235 (La. Ct. App. 1931).....	34
<i>Roalstad v. City of Lafayette</i> , 2015 COA 146 .....	33
<i>Robbins v. Oklahoma</i> , 519 F. 3d 1242 (10 <sup>th</sup> Circ. 2008).....	10, 13
<i>Robinson v. Legro</i> , 2014 CO 40.....	2
<i>Semler v. Hellerstein</i> , 2016 COA 143 .....	7
<i>Taco Bell, Inc. v. Lannon</i> , 744 P.2d 43 (Colo. 1987) .....	passim
<i>Trinity Broad. of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993) 26	
<i>Univ. of Denver v. Whitlock</i> , 744 P.2d 54, at 57 (Colo. 1987).....	9, 12
<i>Vigil By and Through Vigil v. Payne</i> , 725 P.2d 1155 (1986) .....	36
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 2016 CO 50, ¶ 24, 373 P. 3d 588 (June 27, 2016).....	passim
<i>Wasatch Equal. v. Alta Ski Lifts Co.</i> , 820 F.3d 381 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Westin Operator, LLC v. Groh</i> , 2015 CO 25.....	passim
<i>Wilson v. Marchiondo</i> , 124 P. 3d. 837 (Colo App. 2005).....	35, 36

### Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-21-124(6a).....	2, 11
C.R.S. § 18-9-204.5(1)(a).....	24
C.R.S. § 18-9-204.5(II).....	33

### Jury Instructions

CJI-Civ. 4th 13:1 .....	passim
-------------------------	--------

### Rules

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5) .....	passim
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1).....	26
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	26, 27

Other Authorities

“Harm Done by Abnormally Dangerous Domestic Animals,” RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 509 (1977, March 2016 update).....37

3 Fowler Harper et al., *The Law of Torts* § 18.2, at 658–59 (2d ed.1986) .....15

CJI-Civ.4<sup>th</sup>, 13:1 Domestic Animals—Dangerous or Vicious Tendencies—Elements of Liability.....36

GRUND & MILLER, 7 COLO. PRAC., PERSONAL INJURY TORTS AND INSURANCE § 10:5 (3d ed.) .....22

Grund, *et al.*, “Domestic animals--common-law claims—Generally,” 7A COLO. PRAC., PERSONAL INJURY TORTS AND INSURANCE § 36:2 (3d ed.).....37

*Liability of Dog Owner For Injuries Sustained By Person Frightened By Dog*, 30 A.L.R.4th 986 (Originally published in 1984).....19

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 291 (1965).....23

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, Ch. 12, Topic 3 B., “Factors Important in Determination of Standard of Reasonable Conduct,” §’s 289–293 (1965).....22

Robert B. Yegge, Note, “*Dog’s Bill of Rights*,” 34 DICTA 178 at 181 (May–June 1957) .....34

Ordinances

Adams County Ordinance No. 6, Art. V, § 5–7.....24
